‘CASE 3306: Application of AMERADA
- for a dual completion and a non-
standard gas proration unit.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CF Subj.

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION -
- COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

- CASE No. 3306
" Order No. R—/"ﬁ?;/'

APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION
FOR A DUAL COMPLETION AND A NON-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT, COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE:COMMISSIONE

. ThlS cause came on for hearlng at 9 o clock a. m. on
September 22 1965 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner
Daniel S. Nutter . : ’ ' '

& rdoon"

, NCOW, on this day of _Beptember, 196 5, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testlmony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS ::
{1) That due public r.g

tice B
‘law, the Commission has jurisdiction of thi
mattfr thereof.

equ ired by

the subject
(2)  That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporation,

seeks authority to complete its Fred Turner, Jr.,"A" Well Né. 2

located in Unit K of Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 38 East,

NMPM, Lea County,<ﬁew Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional)

(EQ produce oil from the -Skaggs Grayburg-San Andres 0il Pool

(::;through 1 1/2-inch tublnq)and tc produce gas from the EFumont Gas

Peool through the casing=tubing annulus JNwith separation of zones
by a packer set at‘approximately 3690 feet,

(3) That the applicant also seeks approval of a 320-acre
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CASE No. 3306

non--standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool comprising

the S&/4 un/é;”8/2HE/4¢~NE/4;SW/4,HN/2SE/A:andSE/4SE/4 of
gection 18, and the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 19, a&&—ea.Townshlp 20

South, Range 38 East, NMPm; Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated

to its Fred Turner, Jr., "A" Well No. 2.

(4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are

feasible and in accord W1th good conservation practices.

©(5) That the proposed non-standard-gas proration unit can
be efficiently and ecooomically drained and developed by the,
subject well.

(6) That approval of the proposed dual COmpletion will

preﬁent the economic 1oss caused by the drilling of unnecessary

wells, avoid the augmentatlon of rlsk arising from the drillingd

of an excessive number of wells, and otherwise” prevent waste and

protect correlative rights.

(7) - That approval of the proposed non-standard gas proratlon'

unit will afford the»éppiicéﬁt the oppcrtunlty to produce 1ts just

and'e~uitab1e share of the gas in the subject pool,and will other—

wise prevent waste and protect correiatiée rights.

IT IS”THEREFORE QRDERED :

(1) That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporatlon, is
hereby authorized to complete its Fred Turner, Jr., "A" Well No. 2
located in Unit K of Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 38 East,

NMPM, Lea;County,'New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventlonal)

{r produce oil from the Skaggs Grayburg-San Andres 0il Pool N

~

through 1 1/2-inch tublng>ana-to produce % froﬁ'fhe Eﬁmont Gas
: s

Pool through the casingetublng annulus/\WLth separation of ‘zones

by a packer set at approximately 3690 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER that the applicant shall complete, operate

and produce ‘said well in accordance>with the prov151ons of Rule




112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations 1nsotar as sala Lulc

~3= ‘
' CASE 3306 |

is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicantlshall ‘take packer-

| - leakage tests upon completlon and annually thereafter during the

o Gugburgy =D i Ledisa. O
Annual Gas-0il Ratio Test Perlod orfth - Pool.

(2) That a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unlt 1n the

Eumont Gas Pool comprisxng the SE/4 NWﬁ- S/2 NE/4 NE/4 SW/4
N/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 of Section 18, and the NE/4 NE/4 of Sec-
‘tion 19 aﬁ%rfn-Townshlp 20 South Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County,

New Mexico, is hereby establlshed and dedicated to the Amerada

Petroleum Corporation Fred Turner, Jr., "A" Well No. 2.

(3) That jﬁriédiétion of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

=

‘sary. - : -

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above deannated. :
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AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION s
. Box 658 - P "
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO /. / vin. SEJE 1
August 25, 1965 ’ | S~
\‘ e . 7 g 7 y p ;/[ ‘
‘ //féf/Arfﬂ¢44{f y‘i”’ ,cz// 2
| P VA o A
New Mexico 0il o S 7Zg—’ # A A
Conservation Commission : Qk?’f.'f7 20 crpriik e 47/

P. 0. Box 2088 - s - ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 (j;férzi«éz)*—f’
Gentlemen;

Range 38 East, Lea Couhty, New Mexico. This well has recently been
compleied as a 8as-0il dual in the Eumont gas and Skaggs Graypurg-san”

Copigs of ' the electric log and schematic diagram of the well are
attached with the application. ' - g

Yours very trdiy,

. D. C. Capps o
District Superintendent

Amerada Petroleum Corporation

DCC/JVS/ jh

ce: N. M, 0, c, ¢, P. 0. Box 1980 Hobbs, New Mexico (2)

-~ Continental 0j1 Company P. 0. Box 460 Hobbs, New Mexico
Mr. Bill Sweet 619 E. Mesa Dr. Hobbs, New Mexico
Texaco, Inc, , P. 0. Rox 728 - Hobbs, New Mexico

o Myo RyLDHosKer ;

Me. T. W. Lynch oL i
Mr. J. 0. Hathaway !
Mr., 0. ¢. McBryde, Jr. ‘ <
Midland v A
Monument . . LY

-\




NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

. . ) .
: : . SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ('/{’O Q» + 7=-3-58
S ’
N C : .
APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION - -
T e B U A e e S e, ,AE.'T?.“QS!,; e lDate ] N
Skaggs - Eumont I Lea R T “J;M_M_‘_____
Operator Lease Well No. _"‘ s
Amerad troleum Coxporation Fred_Turnexr, Junior "A" 2 2 =
Location Section Township Range ~ -
of Well K 18 - 20-8 , 38 _&°

1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the dual completion of a well in these same pools or in the same
zones within one mile of the subject well? YES_X NO , 3 o 7
2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. _DC 341 ; - Operator, Lease, and Well No.t 777 7=+ &

Continental Oil Company, SEMJ No. 46 -

3. The following facts are submitted:
- ‘ Upper Zone Lower Zone
a. Name of reservoir -- Eumcfﬁt § Qrayb!jr g=San Andres
b. Top and Bottom of ‘ Open hole
“Pay Section 3145 - 3494' 3703 - 3915'
(Perforations)
c. Typé of production (Oil or Gas) " Gas Dil
d. Method of Production . ] :
{Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing Pump ing

4, The following are attached. (Please mark YES ot NO)

Yes . Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated in-
tervals, tubing sttings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information @s may be pertinent.

Yes b Plat showmg thie location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addreeses of

operators of all leases offserting applicant’s lease.

NO___c. Wiaivers consennag to such dual completion from each offset operator, ot in lieu theteof, evxdeace zhat said offset operators havc
been furnished copies of the application. * -

Yes_d. Electrical log of the well or ather acceptakie log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of pexforatlon indicated
~thereon. (If such log is not available at the time apphcatwn is filed, it shall be submitted as provtded by Rule 112—A )

! 5. List all offset operators te the lease on which this well is located together with their cosrect mailing address.

Continental 0il Company P. 0. Box 460 ___ 7 Hobbs, New Mexico
5 - . :
I _ Texaco, Inc. _ P. 0. Box 728 Hobbs, New Mexico
i ~Mr. Bill L. Sweet 619 E, Mesa Dr, ‘ Hobbs, New Mexico
% ,
{
£ .
§ ;
]
A
‘ 6. Were all operators hsted in Item 9 above notified and fumlshed a copy of this application? YES X NO .. If answer is yes, give datc
; of such nouflcatmn __Auougj- ?6 1965 .
CERTIFICATE: 1, the undecsigaed, state that I'am the Distri i of the __Amerada Pétroleum
Corporation {company}, and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this repo-t was prepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts staicd therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.
, ,(’W
- . D. C. Signature
" Should waivers irors aii ofiset opzrators noi accompany an application for adm ig- stmtlve apptoval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation

Commission will hold the application for a'period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,
after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, thé application will then be processed.

NOTE: If che proposed dual completion will recult in an unorthodox well location and/of a non-standard prosation unit in either or both of the
producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.
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DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH
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August 26, 1965

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

4

. i .
P I e R PO

ST RIS Y S TR TN T AT ; S S
UL ALLNAVA L EARULIGULL UV vidaes & Vet e T e e

Tk

BRI AARDAD AMTAN

FOR AN ORDER FOR A 320 ACKE NON-
STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT IN
THE EUMONT POOL, CONSISTING OF
THE SE/4 OF NW/4, S/2 OF NE/4,
NE/4 OF SW/4, N/2 OF SE/4, AND
SE/4 OF SE/4 OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAJT,
AND NE/4 OF NE/4 OF SECTION 19,
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

CASE NO, 4£;i;§367_é;:

APPLICATION

4

Applicant, Amerada Petroleum Cofporatioh states That:

1. Applicanf ié the operator and part owner of the Fred Turner,
Junior "A" lease described as the SE/4rof NW/4, S/2 of RE/4,
NE/4 of SW/4, N/2 of 53/4 and ‘3E/4 of SE/4 ofﬁSection 18,
Townsﬁip 21 South, Range 38 East, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section
19; Township 21kSoth,.Rangé 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Y

2. . Applicant proposes the creation'bf a 320 acre non~stand;rd
gas proration unit, conéiéiing of §E/4’of NW/4, S/2 of NE/4,
- NEf4 of SW/4, Nf2 of SE/4, and SE/4 of SE/4 of Section 18,
Township 20 South, Range 338 East, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section
. 19, Township 20 Soufﬁ, Range 38 East, fqt the Eamont completion

in subjéct well.
3. Attached is a-plat of the area.

Applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing, that notice of
the hearing be given as required by law, and that upon conclusion of

4 .

the heariiig, the Commission isecue its order authorizing iiie-above proposals,

Respectfully Submitted

AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

KELLAHIN & FOX
P, O, Box 1713
Santa Fe, New Mexico

B¥:§Ecu¢_exA.b¢. Kuldod !

Attorneys for Applicant

765 Rug 30 i
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KELLAHIN AND FOX . -
ATTORNEYS AT LAW - o

54) EASYT SAN FRANCISCO STREET «©
<

=

S ASON W. KELLANIN POST OFFICE BOX 1769 ‘:E* .
. LAHI cre ELEPRONE 982-4313
RORERT E. FOX SANTA FE,NEW MEXICO 87501 2 .:= AREA CODE 505
Aug. 28, 1965 <t >
ety <O
<B
e 3306
) 01l Consérvation Commission _
of New Mexlco ’
P. 0. Box 2088
Sahta Fe, New Mexico 3 -

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, in triplicate, 1is the application of Amerada
Petroleum Corporation for approval of a non-standard
proration unit for 1its Fred Truner, Junior "A" No. 2
well, located in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico :

We request that this application be set for hearing at
the next examiner hearing, which I understand will be
on September 22. .

Yours ﬁery truly,

’<:§azuya . Wl

o Jason W. Kellahin
A JWK3.ss
! ‘Enel.

] { & - DOCKET MAILED




Docket No. 27-6S5

~DOQYDM. - EYAMTNER_HRARTNG. - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 22, 1965

Al Ak 4 A

9 A. M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO -

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutteb, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner: -

CASE 3294:

(Continued from the August 25 and September 8, 1965 Examiner

.{?mf t/z

J/g

Hearings)

In the matter of the hearlng called by the 0il Conservation
Commission ‘on its own motion to permit Harold J. Sechler, dba
‘8.& S. 0il Producers, and all other interested parties to show
‘cause why the Bond Well No. 1 located in the SW/4 NE/4 of Sec-
tion 17, Townshlp 9 North, Range 14 West, Valencia County,

New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance
with a Commission-approved plugging program.

(Continved and Readvertised from the -August 25th Examiner

CASE 3295:

CASE 3304+

CASE!3305'

v

"Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservatlon
Commission on its own motion to permit W. C. Powers and J. E.
Marshall, dba Powers Marshall Company, and all other interested
parties to show cause why the Powers-Marshall Company Well No. .
1, a/k/a“the W, Perry Smith Well No. 1 located in the NW/4 SE/4
of Section 34, Township 21 North, Range 30 East, Harding County,
Néthexico;%should hot be plugged in accordance with a Commission-
approved plugging. program.

‘Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporatlon for a unlt agree--
ment, -Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in: the above=- styled
causey seeks ~approval of the Warren-McKee Unit Area comprising
1800 acres,. more or less, of Fee lands in Township 20 .South,
Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mex1co.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporatlon for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico.. Applicant, in the above-styled

.} { cause, seeks authority to institiite a waterflood progect in its

Warren-McKee Unit by the injection of water into the McKee forma-

“.tion through four wells located in Sections 7 and &, Township 1

,20 South, Range 38 East, Warren-McKee Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

D S

fnyplicaticn of ‘Amerada Patraoleum Corporation for a dual completion
and a non-standard gas proration unlt, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the dual
completion (conventional) of its Fred Turner, Jr., "A" Well No.

2 located in Unit K of Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 38
East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil from the Skaggs
‘Gravburg-San Andveés 0il’ Pool and gas. from the Eumont Gas Pool
through 1 1/2 1nch tunlng4auo ~through. the casing-tublng annulus
respectlvely "Applicant further seeks the- oLcat;u"'cf 3 3Z0=acrs
non-standard Eumont gas proration unit comprising the SE/4 NW/4,
S/2 NE/4, NE/4 SW/4, N/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 of Section 18, and
the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 19, all in Township 20 South, Range 38
East, Lea County, New Mex1co, to be dedicated to said well.




CASE 3307:

CASE 3308: -

CASE 3309:

CASE 3310:

CASE 3311:

CASE 3312:

September 22 1965 Examiner Hearing

Application of Arwood Stowe & Company for the creation of a pool,
special pool rules, and a waterflood project, Sandoval County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
—gyeation of an oil poecl for Mesaverde production in Section 33,

Township 18 North, Range 3 West, Sandoval County, New Mexico, and
the establishment of special pool rules governing well spacing
of ‘less than 40 acres and special well locations; or’ in the
alternatlve, for the extension of the San Luis-Mesaverde Pool to-
include portions of said Section 33. Appllcant further seeks

authority to insticute a waterflood project in said Section 33

by the injection of water into the Mesaverde formatlon through
four wells,’

Appllcatlon of Continental 0il Company for, an admlnlstratlve

npronedure, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the establishment of an. administrative pro-

cedure whereby low marglnat production from dually completed

Gallup-Dakota 0i} wells in Ric Arriba.County, New Mexico, may be

commingled in the well bore by means. of a dual-flow downhole

choke assembly : , e e

Appllcat;on of pOﬁoCLLuated 0il & Cas, inc. for an uﬂorthooox
location, Rio ‘Arriba County, New Mexico. Appl:cant, in the above-

"styled cause, seeks authdrity to drill its MeIntyre Well No. 1

at an unorthccox location 1730 feet from the North 11ne and 1450
feet from the West 1ine of SECLIOH 11, Township 26 North Range

4'West,” Rio: Avrriba Countwv, New Mex1co, Said welil is planned as

a Mesaverde-Dakota dual completion..

Appiﬁcatibn bf(blma Capitan, IiC., Ryaer-Scott Management Company,

~Stailworth 0il and Gas. Compairy. and Newnont 011 Company for a
‘waterflood project., Eddv County, New Mexico. Applicants, in the

above-st.yl2d cause, seek authority to -cordhiet a cooperatlve water~
flocd.project by the injection of water into tHe -Grayburg-

San Andres formations through 1€ injection wells to be drilled at
unorthodox {iocations in Secticns 25°dnd 36; Township 16 South; -

. Range 30 East, and Sections 3, 31 and 32, Township 16 South,

[ Joapr o

“Range- 31 East, Sauarve Take Pecl, Bddv County. New Mexico.

App;ication of Martin Yates III & S. P. Vates for the creation of
an 0il pool and for special pool rules, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cduse, seeks the creation of ‘an
0il pool for Seven Rivers production in Section 12, Township 20 .
South, Range 26 Bast, Eddy Count;, New Mexico, and the establish-
ment of spec1al pool rules governing well spacing of less than 40
acres and special well locations.

.ppllcatlon of Slnclalr 01l & Gas Lompany for a non- standard unit,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above styled cause,
seeks approval of a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit

- eomprising the SE/4 of Section 18 and the NE/4 of Section 19,

Township 23 South; ‘Ringe 37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Duthie-Andrews Well No. 1
located 1980 feet from the Scuth and East lines of said Sectlon
18. =
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JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN
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®il Qonservation @ommission

s DAL

crenty
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i Sy T STATE GEOLOGIST
GUYTON B. HAYS A. L, PORTER, JR.
MEMBER .

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
pP. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

october 4. 1965

. Jason xellahin Re: Case No. 3306

Kellahin & Fox S ~ order No. ~2974

"Attorneys at Law _ applicant:

. 1769

::;§.9§§f°§93?:exiio , Amerada Petroleum corporation

_Dear Sir:

rEnclosed»herewith are two copies of the abpve-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

~ Very truly yours, -
DAk
A. L. PORTER, Jr.
secretary-Director
ig/ o - o | , e

- carbon copy of order also sent to:

" Hobbs 0CC x
- Artesia OCC




BEFQRE I'HE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE BSTATE OF NEW MEXICO

-— e A

IN THE MATTBR OF THR mmnmu
CALLED BY THE OIL CONBERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THR PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 3306
Oxder No. R-2974

APPLICATION OF AMBRADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION
FOR A DUAL COMPLETION AND A NOR-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

FET.

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Septembe
32, 1965, at fanta Fe, New Mexico. before Examiner Daniel 8. Nutte

RO¥, on this day of October, 1965, the Cozmission, a
quorum being present. having considered tha- testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examinex, and being fully advised
in the premises,

F;ﬂpﬂ:i

(1) That due public notice havihg besen given as required by |

law, the Commission has juri-éiatign of thig caume and the subiact
nmatter thereof, ‘

(2) That the aprlicant. Amerada Petroleum Corporation,
seeks authority to complete its ¥Fred Turner, Jr., "A™ Well Ho. 2
located fn Unit K of Bection 18, Township 20 Scath, Range 38 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional)
to produce gas from the Eumont Gas Pooi through the casing-tubing
annulug and to produce oil ‘from the Skagys Grayburg-San Andres
Uil Pool through i 1/2~inch tubing, with aepaxatxon of zones by a
packer get at approximately 3690 feet.

{3) That the applicant also seeks approval of a 320-acre
non~-standard gas proration mnit in the Eumont Gas Pool comprising
the BE/4 WWw/4, 8/2 NE/4, NB/A SW/4, W/2 SE/4, and EE/4 SE/4 of
Bection 18, and the NBE/4 NB/4 of Section 19, Townehip 20 South,

*
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CASE No., 2306
Oxder No. R-2974

Range 38 Eaat, NMPM, Laea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
its Fred Turner, Jr., “A' Well No. 2.

{4) That the mechanice of the proposed dual completion are
feasikle and in uccord with good conservation praeticos.

(8) That the proposed non-standard gas prorxation unit oan’
be efficiently and economically drained and developed by the
subject well.

{(6) That approval of the proposed dual completion will
pravent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary
wells, avoid the augmentation of risk srising from the dzilling
of an excessive number of wells, and ‘othexwise prevsnt waste and
ipxoteet correlative rights.

{(7) That approval of the proposed non-standard gas proration
unit will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just
and equitable share of thé gas in the subjeat pool, and will other-
wise prevent waste and proteat correlative righte.

(1) ‘That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporaticn, is
hereby autheriged to complete its Fred Turnex, Jr., "A" Well Ro. 2
located in Unit K of Section 168, Township 20 South, Range 38 East,
BMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conwventional)
to produce gas from the Eumont Gas Pool through the casing-tubing
annulus and to produce oil from the Bkaggs Grayburg~San Andres -
6il Pool through 1 i/2-inch tubing, with separation of zones by a
packear szet at apnroximately 3690 feet;

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Ragulations insofar as said rule
is not inconsiltent with this order;

PRQUIDET rummmEn. that the applicant shall take packer-
leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the .
Annual Gas-0i]l Ratio Test Period for the 8kagge Grayburg-&an Andtoq
041 Pool.

| i
_ (2) That a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
| Bumont Gas Pool comprising the SB/4 NW/4, 8/2 WB/4, WE/A S§W/4,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, opsrate,
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CASE Ro. 3306
Ordex No. R~2974

N/2 SBR/4, and 8B/4 5B/4 of Section 18, and the NE/4 NE/4 of Bec-
tion 19, Township 20 South, Range 38 Rast, NMPM, Lea County, New

‘Mexico, is hereby astablished and dedicated to the Amerada

Petroleum Corporation Fred Turner, Jr., "A" Well No. 2.

(3) That jurisdiction of this canse is retained for the
entyy of such further ordexe as the Coumi-:ion ray desm neces-

sary.

, DO¥E at Santa Fa, New Maxico, on the day and year herein-
ahove designated.

-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
L CONSBRVATION COMMISSION

!

'K M. CAMPBELL, airman
{W 6. [ =

s

A Y. ?GRTSB. Jr., Momber & Becrastary

: es?/

ey e e ASAAS 7 4ot =S 27§ A7 NN o e T i et et o e 4




NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION comussxou 6-1-56
| SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

. @ PACKER-SETTING AFFIDAVIT
™ J7 ; (Dual Completions)
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: )ss
-County of LEA )
D, C, Capps , being first duly sworn according to law, upon his

oath’deposes and says:

That he is of lawful age and has full knowledge of the facts herein below

set cut, ”
That he is emplcyed by__Amerads Petroleum Corporation “in the capacity |

of__ District Superintendent _and as such is its authorized agent. v
i © That on__August 12, , 19 65, he personally supervised the setting of
a Baker Model "D" Packer in, Amerada o g

(Make and Type of Packer) (Operator) §
_u__E‘_?EHZBELJQEg_EAEf ' Well No. 2 , located in Unit

lease) . v
Letter_ K , Section___ 18 | Township_ 205 | Renge_ 38E _ , nmey,

Lea —_County, New Mexico.

‘That said packer was set at a subsurface depth of 3690t feet,

said depth measurement having been furnished by, Welex wire line measuremsnts

That the purpose of settlng this packer was to effect a seal”in the
annular. space between the two strings of pipe where the packer was set so as to
prevent the cormingling, within the well-bore, of fluids produced from a stratum
below the packer with fluids produced from a stratum above the packer, That this
packer was properly set and that it did, when set, effectively and ab olutely ‘
seal off the annular space between the two strings of pipe where it was set in
such manner as that it prevented any movement of fluids across the packer,

_AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION
(Company) _ : |

Y

(its Agent)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the  ikth ) day 059922!25_:AD:

19__11___
Al PRl .
Notary Public in and for the County
of lea .

My Commission Expires 102866 .




BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIO
Santa Fe, New Mexico Co
September 22, 1965

EXAMINER HEARING

2 IN THE MATTER OF: E-
Application of Amerada Petroleum -
Corporation for a dual completion
' and a non-standard gas proration :
unit, Lea County, New Mexico.
Case No,_ 3306

, | ) : ;
BEFORE: | , e » 1
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¥R. NUTTER: Case 3306.

MR. DURRETT: Application of Amefada Petroleum

lco

P

rporation for a dual completion and a non-standard gas

(o]

proration unit, Lea County. New Mexico.

NEW MEXICO |

MR. KELLAHIN: 1f the Examiner please;, 1 ask that

UQUERQUE,

the record show the’same appearances as in the preceding‘bases.
We will have one witness I would like to have éwdrn, please.
(Witness’sworn.)

(Whéreupon, amerada's Exhibits Nos.

1, 2, and 3 marked for jdentifica-
tion.) '

-meier reporting sgrvice, Inc.

o P.O.BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243.6691 ' ALB

- JOHN H. SWENDIG

—— Z %5 ’
- [¢] ” . . _ N .. . .

22 e §§ called as @& witness herein, “having peen first duly sworn on
= i i3

gg 3 gg oath, was examined and testified as followe s

— % =2 ‘ '

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Wwould you state your'name, please?

A Joﬁn H. Swendig. }

0 By whom are you émployed and in what position. Mr.
ySwendig? |

A By Amerada Petroleum Corpofatidn as Petroleum Enginee
at its District office in Hobbs, New Mexico.

Q Mr. Swendig, have you ever testified pbefore the 0il

Conservation Commission of New Mexico?

A No, 1 have not .

| |

-
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ting service, ing.
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'SPECIALIZING IN:
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0 For the benefit of the FExaminer, would you state

‘briefly your education and experience as a Petroleum Engineer?

A T graduated from Texas A & M with a
Geologica1<Engineerihg. I worked for Amerada as a Field
iEngineér in Midland, Texés, Tioga, North Dakota, and’Petroleum
Enginéer in our Tulsa office.

0) " Do your present duties include the area which is the
subject mattér of this aéplication?

A Yes, it does. . ‘

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable? | ’
MR. ﬁUTTER:; Yes, sir, they are.

Q (By Mr. Kellahin)(,Are,yogifamiliar with the

application of Amerada Petroleum Coxporation in Case 33062

»

A Yes, I am.

Q-: wauld;you»;tate bfiefli'what”Améfada°proposes in
this”application? |

A Amerada proposes to duaily complete its Fred Turner
AT Nb.’z as aEuhgnt»gaSWéilwand éé.a Skagg;éféybﬁrg-;il
well, and Wé'ask that the Turner "A" leaée be included as a
gas proration unit totaliing 320 acres.

~Q ~ Would that be for production from the Eumont Gas

Pool?

A Yes, for the Eumont Gas Pool.




\
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DEPOSITIONS, NEA!INGf, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVEN‘I‘I(?)NS
1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 254.1204 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.

SPECIALIZING IN: .

Q0 Do you know what the normal proration unit is in

the Eumont?

A 640 acres.

Q This would be 320, is that righﬁ?

A Yes,

Q- Referring to whgt has been marked as Exhibit No. 1,
would you identify that exhibit and discuss'the information.
shown on it?

A This is a plat showing“a portion of the Eumont Gas
Pool. The area outlined in .red is the unit that Amerada asks
be conSidered\for a Eumoqt prqratioh unit. Thé other units
are Eumont proration units in the area, and shows the wells
that are éroduciﬁg 6nkthese uhité.A

Q  Now is the subject lease included within thé

boundaries of the Eumont Gas Pocl?

A No, =sir, if-is not7

Q ‘Islit withinva miie of the eXtérior boundary of that
poci? : ﬂ

A Yes, sir.

Q Would it be pféctical, Mr. Swendig;?to cdmmunifize

the acreage involved here to form a standard unit, in your

don‘t belleve it would.

0 Now referring to what has been marked as Exhibit -




o PAGE-- - B

S W____;_;_______ﬁ______f________._______m_____________;____m_

No. 2, would you identi fy thatvexhgbjt,and"discuss_it?

A This is a cross section from the west to east,
going from the west, twe wells that are produc1ng 1n the Eumont

Gas Pool, one well is a temporarlly abandoned Eumont gas well,

-

Amerada's Fred Turner "A"-2 and Amerada's Fred Turner "A" No.

t

3, to show contlnulty of the section from the Eumont Gas Pool

into the acreage that is belng con51dered

NE 243-6691 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

DEPOSITIONS, REARINGS, SYATE MENTS, ExpeRT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
BANK EAST © PMONE 256.1294 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting servics. ing.

Q Does that include the wells which are locateq -
[
rf 1mmed1ately to the west of the Freq Turner "A"™ No. 1 Well?
8 : _
e A The wells that have been completed in the Eumont,
v<° .
G . :
<3 Yyes, sir.
i 3 ’ ¢
= 8(_) -
g =% Q The No. 2 Well:
= 25 .
- X o .
5 @E a Yes, sir.
» e What does this indicdte, Mr, Swendig, in your opinion?
A It indicates ‘that the Fred Turner "A"-2 is completed

in the Eumont gas section, and that the lease is reasonably
productive’afvEumont‘gas.

0] ,~-Refe}ring to wﬁaf has been markea as Exhibit No, 3,
Qbuld you identify that exhibit, pleese?

A Exhibit 3 isla"séhemétic of the well, show1ng the ' -

casing and tublng perforations and completion of the well,

0 | Now is that completlon of the type that has been

approved by the Commission before?

A Yes, sir, this is a conventional dual completion,
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Q

It does have, however,~a One and one-half inch

tubing, rather than the larger size, is that correct?

A Yes, sir,

0 What is the reason for that?

from the oil_zoné.

Q Would it be possihle to use a larger sjize tihing

in this well?

A It is probably possible byt it woulqd be probably

impractical.

C Were Exhibits 1 through 3 pPrepared by you or'undef

ps

'yoﬁr supervision?
‘A Yes, sir,:they were,
MR. KELLAHIN: At this ﬁime T would like to offer
in evidenée Exhibits ] through 3, inclusive, )
MR. NUTTER: Amerada Exhibits 1 through 3 will be
received in’evidence. |

(Whereupon, Amerada's Exhibits Nos.

1, 2, ang 3 offered and received -
in evidence.)

. Q. (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr, Swendig, will the aﬁproval

of this application for the n6n~standard unit and duaj

completion_cf the Fred Turner, Jr., npw« Well No. 2 be in the

interest of conservation ang Prevention of waste?

—_—
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SPECIALIZING IN:

A ves, sir, I believe it would be.
‘Q Would it avoid the drilliﬁérbfran unnecessary Qéll,
in YOur»opinion? -
A Yes, sir.
MR. KELLAHIN: At thig time I submit the witness
for cross examination.
MR.NUTTER: Are there any questions of Me¢. Swendig?
.Mr. Durrett.
'CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. DURRETT: _ P

~

O Mr. Swendig, has Amerada made any effort to
communitize éheir acreage in Section 18 with Continentél
acreage in Séctibn 18, or any other acreage in thét section?

A No, sir, we have not. B

o] ‘Have you talked to Continental or any of these 6ther
opérators'abqut your proposal to create the non«standard‘uni£
you seek to create here today?

A‘ " They were:hotified of the application bﬁt we have

not contacted them directly, had conversation with them.

0 You mean they were notified by mail?

A Yes, sir.

Q I assame it's your opinion that your Fred Turnerxr
“A" Well No. 2 will drain thie non-standard unit efficiéntly

and economically?




COPY, CONVENTIONS
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A Yes, sir.
0 Do you think that well will drain on a radial basis?
A I would assume SO, yes, sir.

0 Do you think that the production from that well
would have any effect on oil and gas that might be underlying
the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of 18, or the
Southwest of the Southwest of 18, the Southeast of the
Southwest of 18, or the Sbhthwest‘of the SohtheaSt of,ls?

A It would have some effect on its acreage, yes,

0] If it drained yourvacreage in Section 19, it's
rain fhaé;eCreage; ish'h it, Mr. Swendig?

A-_" Yes, sir.
MR. DURRETT: That's all I have. Thank you.

'BY MR, NUTTER:

Q What ev1dence>do you have that the eash portlon of
your proposed proratlon unit is productlve of gas from the
Eumont Gas Pool?

A" Oniy to the eontlnulty of the formatlon as shown on
the Cross ‘section,

Q  You have the Cross section whish is labieled, the
well on the rlght hand sige is labeled the Fregd Turner, J&x.,

Well No. 3 Oon your cross section?

A Yes, -sir.

Q Here on your Exhibit No. 1, we have a well called
- T

’ N N ) I
e St e S
S |
| I
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the No. 13 and the No. 8. Where is the No. 3 there, or is

there a third well there in that 402

A The well labeled 113 and the Fred Turner "A"-3 are
the same well, Thie map‘ﬁas'teken from the Warren McKee Onit
map. | '

Q  So that the Unit well number is 113, but that's the
old Turner No. 3? i

A Yes. lt is a Warren McKee completion,

Q Do you know if any tests were made in the Eumont
formation when that well was drilled?

A No,931r, there were no tests made on that well

Q Are there any Eumont wells anywhere in thlS v1c1n1ty;
other than the red 01rcles that you have shown on thls map?.

A “ There was one other well that was completed as the
Eumont well but was notﬁproduced; it isfnot shown,

Q Where is that? »

.

A It would be Continental No. 41 SEMU in the Southeast

Southeast of Section 13, but it did not produce:from the Eumont|{

o} That 's one of the wells that's on your cross section?
A Yes, ‘gir,
0] Has this well been perforated in the Eumont yet?

A Numbeér 412
Q No, your Number 2, the proposed dual completion.

A Has»it been perforated?
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Q Yes, sir.

A Yes, sir, it has been completed.

0 What was the potential in the Eumont?

A Ab;ut 2.4 million a day.

Q. Now youfvé got two and a half inch tubiny set in the

packer and one and a half inch tubing inside that,tﬁbihg, is

that right?

a Yeés, sir.

Q And‘the Ehmont would come up the annulus bétween the
A Seven-inch and thfee and a half,

Q0 °~ -- seven-inch and tﬁree-and a half. Now with-this -one:

and a half inch .tubing in this well, is it going to be possible
to_artificially 1ift the Skaggs-Grayburgrif that is necessary?
A Yes, sir. This is ‘the reason for the one and a half

inch tubing, because the Skaggs-Grayburg is;pﬁmping;

0 You have a rod punp in thi§/iﬁg and a half inch
+ubing? '
A Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.
Swendig? Mr. Irby.

BY MR, IRBY:

Q Mr. Swendig, what method will be used to determine
the deterioration of the seven-inch above the 1190 feet?

A As a result of corrosion, sir?
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Q Yes, sir.

A This is sweet gas. We are not anticipating any

corrosion from the gas.

Q  Does_this mean you will not make any exanmination to
determine?
A Not unless there's scome indication of a problem, we

will not examine it. The casing was tested prior to completion.
0 Whén was that?
A The well wasgcompletéd‘in August and it waé teStéd
jduring the completion.
vQ ‘August of what year?
AA This past year, I mean this pfesent year, Aﬁghst,-;65.
MR. IRBY: I have no furthéf_questions‘
Mﬁ.ﬁNUTTER; Are there any ogﬁer questiéﬁs?
MR; KELﬁéHIN: ‘I am just qoing‘éo ésk the witnéss one
: questibn; if I may;

REDIKECT EXAMINATION

/
BY MR. KELLAHIN:
0 Mr. Swendig, are you familiar with the ownership,
what 's shown here as Continental Southeast Monument Unit? Have

vou had any occasion to deal with the Southeast Monument Unit?

A No, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: Thank you, :that's all,

MR, NUTTER: The witness may be excused.
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) 3 . (Witness excusedq.)
E -
& MR. KELLAHIN: That's all we have,
| S o MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to
| < i xg . avi '
| = ;5 offer in case 330¢> We'll take the case under advisement and
N m— z w . -
~ X I . . :
o gﬁ:gi call a fifteen minute recess,
= £ £3 . | |
=B 25 (Whereupon, a short recess was taken.,)
< § i = - | |
o0 @ 7;_*: X X & % ‘ )
= £ 3 o
= 5 i3 |stare op NEW MEXICO )
: = £ 8: ) 8s |
=t & +2 |counTy OF BERNALILLIO ) <
b | — o
g g ~
1 brd é( 8% I, ADA DEARNLEY Court Reporter - Notary Public, do
= 8 gy - |
j = 4 os hereby certify that the foregoing and attacheg Transcrlpt of
L ==z B
f {ES g 2; Hearing before the New Mexico 0i} Conservation Commission was
; : &= = 3B w0
- i ggg § s reported by e, and ‘that the same is a truye and correct record
& = 5 == . )
c : of the saig Proceedings to the best of my knowiedge,‘skill and
j Lo ability,
| o WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 12th day of october,
: 1965,
e i /o / A7
V :”(/ » ////i/// \/}/“{’DC’M

Court Reporter = Notary Puplic
_ . e
My Commissjion Expires:

June 19, 1967,

iwion g1 f T oeeu « Zxuningr
Bor iwcioo. d11. Gonsez-vatlon Com.-i:ssid;n
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Wi V4 OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON o ,ndig
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i ' 5 - :  parg Sept. 14, logs
; . OIL CONSERVATION-COMMISSION , , - -

, BOX 871 R - Re: Propossa'nsp
SANTA FE, NEw MEXICQ S ' : o

Proposed NWU______“____.___
Proposed NsL .

* M—hh‘
- - ' Proposed NFo

MAIN ¢
S SEPV?f

, ] Proposed bc__ x |

Gentlemen:

I have examined the. apphcatlon dat.ed 8/30265 ’

for the Amerada Pet . Corp. Fred Turner Jr. "A" f#o 18-20-38
Operatop - Lease ang Well No, S-T-R

and my recommendatlons are as follows.

RO D g

o 0.K.---E.P.E. . _ ’ . :
, 0.K.---J.W.R. ~ A 4 . . e
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